and finally complete the landscape change prediction procedure. The produced maps of
the probability (%) of future occurrence for forest, grasslands, and silvopastoral areas in
the study area are presented in Figure 6.

According to the probability maps (Figure 6), forest possessed a higher possibility of
occurrence mainly in the north-northwest parts of the study area, and to a lesser extent,
in a restricted area in the south. Grasslands, on the other hand, were found to be highly
possible to occupy areas of high altitude in the center part of the study region, covering
the grounds of the sub-alpine zones near Mt Zireia’s summit. Silvopastoral areas received
a lower chance of occurrence compared with forest and grasslands, and these chances of
occurrence were scattered around the landscape.

Land use demands of the three LULC types under the BAU scenario for a 20-year
prediction period (2020–2040), are presented in Table 11. According to Table 11, if the main
factors of change (landscape changing factors–independent variables) continue to be the
same between 2020 and 2040, then forest is expected to increase in some areas by 15%, and
grasslands and silvopastoral areas to decrease by 11% and 31%, respectively.

Land 2022, 11, 2141 15 of 22

Table 10. The logistic regression coefficients (b-values and constant).

Independent Variables Forest Grasslands Silvopastoral

Elevation (m) 0.0010 0.0024 −0.0007

Slopes (%) 0.0306 −0.0289 0.0122

Alluvial deposits/very deep soils −2.8321 −2.6520 −4.1481

Hard limestone/shallow to bare soils −0.6249 −0.4752

Limestone colluvium/deep to moderately
deep soils 0.6755

Doline-deposition cones/deep soils −19.1054 −1.3975 −18.2201

Tertiary deposits/deep to moderately deep soils −0.3152 0.6172

Tertiary deposits/shallow soils −0.6550 −0.6041

Schist/shallow soils 1.6790 −0.4972

Schist/deep soils 2.7273 −1.7426 −2.2187

Erosion (t/ha/year) −0.2248 0.0324 −0.0059

Distance from unpaved roads (m) 0.0001 −0.0003

Distance from paved roads (m) 0.0005

Distance from water courses (m) −0.0002 −0.0003

Distance to settlements (m) −0.0001 −0.0002 −0.0003

Population density (number of people per
area (ha) −7.4041 1.5776

Sheep/cow density (number of heads per
area (ha) −0.3747 0.1150 0.2747

Goat density (number of heads per area (ha)) −3.0946

Annual mean temperature (Co) −0.3339 −0.2338

Annual precipitation (mm) −0.0113 0.0097 0.0052

Constant 12.8058 −11.7581 −3.7588

Table 11. Area distribution (ha) and rate of change (%) of forest, grasslands, and silvopastoral areas
in the study area for the projection period 2020–2040.

Land Use
Area (ha) Rate of Change

%2020 2040

Forest 13,430.98 15,474.87 15.22
Grasslands 5893.51 5228.86 −11.28

Silvopastoral areas 2850.80 1979.33 −30.57
Total 22,175.29 22,683.06 2.29

Spatial allocation of the projected land use demands into the probability maps (Figure 6)
produced the predicted potential map (Figure 7) of the spatiotemporal distribution for
forest, grasslands and silvopastoral areas for the 2020–2040 period. Forest is expected to
continue expanding in the north-northwest parts, and probably will occupy scattered new
areas in the central parts of the landscape. The projected grasslands reduction, on the other
hand, will most probably force the remaining grassland patches to be limited to the central
parts of the landscape. Silvopastoral areas will probably continue to occupy small, scattered